Buenaventura in 2020. A new rail line to Buenaventura,
would be exposed to climate transition risk unless it had
diversified cargo or a medium-term plan to diversify it
away from coal.

3.3 Conclusion
Colombian producers face downside climate transition
risk from a range of global transitions affecting major
current Colombian export sectors, such as thermal coal,
metallurgical coke (via its customers in the steel sector),
crude oil, oil products and natural gas. Colombian steel
producers also stand to earn higher revenues in the
short-term if global steel markets transition faster than
the sector in Colombia. In addition, lower liquid fuel, and
natural gas prices in a WB2C scenario would also create
gains for Colombian consumers of those products. As
we explore in chapter 5, this is a potential source of
value that could be useful in helping to mitigate climate
transition risk. New potential export sectors, such as
copper and others explored in chapter 5, could also
provide upside. However, the timing of these downsides
and upsides do not offset one another, nor will the losses
and gains naturally accrue to the same people.

% total revenues
from coal 2021227

BAU
volumes

WB2C
volumes

Volume at risk
(%)

Santa Marta 40% 92 36 60%

Barranquilla 20% 70 59 16%

Cartagena 36% 17 16 6%

Puerto Brisa 69% 421 46 89%

Total Northern Ports 33% 600 157 74%

Today to 2030 2030s 2040s Total

Thermal coal -19.2 -17.0 -6.5 -42.7

Metallurgical coal and
coke

-0.5 -1.0 -1.3 -2.8

Crude oil and oil
products

-16.9 -14.4 -9.3 -40.6

Natural gas -0.7 -0.5 -1.1 -2.2

Total downsides -37.3 -32.9 -18.2 -88.3

Steel products 4.1 6.1 4.0 14.2

Total upsides 4.1 6.1 4.0 14.2

Total net -33.2 -26.8 -14.2 -74.1

227.   We did not have access to asset-level cost data about Paz del Rio, but rather derived this conclusion based on asset-level information about other similar plants provided in the CRU
database.

228.   We calculated the numbers in this column, by comparing the amount of coal port handling revenue (calculated using port costs and volumes from coal and coke commodity
models) with total revenue per port (source: EMIS). We corroborated the quantitative findings with secondary literature on the relative reliance of different ports on coal and coke.
(Sources: https://www.supertransporte.gov.co/documentos/2021/Febrero/Puertos_04/BOLETIN-TRAFICO-PORTUARIO-2020.pdf and https://aniscopio.ani.gov.co/puertos-public/